Republic of Kosovo Law on Corporate Income Tax no.05/L-029, insurance companies were required to
calculate premium tax of 5% on their quarterly gross premiums. In the financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2018 the Branch accounted for this as income tax. However, given that it does not meet the
income tax criteria, as set out by IAS 12, the comparative amounts have been restated accordingly, and the
amount of tax paid was reclassified to expenses.

In addition, the Branch decided to change the presentation of Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income and presents it as a single statement with the increase or decrease in net residual attributable to the head
office for the year from operations, as there are is no Other Comprehensive Income.

Net residual attributable to the head office as at 31 December 2018 was not impacted because of the above.

Sigma Interalbanian Vienna Insurance Group sh.a. Dega në Kosovë
Notes to the financial statements – 31 December 2019
(amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

5. Significant accounting policies (continued)

18

31 December 2018
As previously

presented
Adjustment Restated

ASSETS

Reinsurance assets 4,164,106 (i) 1,749,095 5,913,201

TOTAL ASSETS 21,121,259 1,749,095 22,870,354

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract liabilities 8,460,187 (i) 1,749,095 10,209,282

TOTAL LIABILITIES 15,425,612 1,749,095 17,174,707

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December
2018

 Note

Year ended
31 December

2018
As previously

presented

Adjustments

Year ended
31 December

2018
Restated

Net income  7,132,789 - 7,132,789

Claims paid gross  (4,221,434) - (4,221,434)

Reinsurer’s share of claims paid  1,151,580 - 1,151,580
Change in gross insurance contract
liabilities

i) (497,691) (1,749,095) (2,246,786)

Change in reinsurance share of insurance
contract liabilities

i) (28,308) 1,749,095 1,720,787

Net insurance claims  (3,595,853) - (3,595,853)

Acquisition costs  (739,341) - (739,341)

Premium tax ii) - (526,585) (526,585)

Administrative expenses  (1,919,382) - (1,919,382)

Expenses  (6,254,576) (526,585) (6,781,161)

Financial costs  (59,571) - (59,571)

Profit before tax, distributions to head
office and remeasurement of net
residual balance with the head office

ii) 818,671 (526,585) 292,086

Income tax expense ii) (526,585) 526,585 -

Profit after tax and distributions to head
office and remeasurement of net
residual balance with the head office

 292,086 - 292,086

Distribution to the head office  (192,000) - (192,000)

Increase in net residual attributable to
the head office for the year from
operations

 100,086 - 100,086

Other comprehensive income for the year,
net of tax

 - - -

Total comprehensive income for the
year

 100,086 (100,086) -

Sigma Interalbanian Vienna Insurance Group sh.a. Dega në Kosovë
Notes to the financial statements – 31 December 2019
(amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

5. Significant accounting policies (continued)

19

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2018

31 December 2018
As previously

presented
Adjustment Restated

Profit before tax, distributions to head office
and remeasurement of net residual balance
with the head office

818,671 (ii) (526,585) 292,086

Increase in insurance contract liabilities (497,691)   (i) (1,749,095) (2,246,786)

Increase/(decrease) in reinsurance assets (426,948)   (i)  (1,749,095) (2,176,043)

Income tax paid (526,585) (ii) 526,585 -

Net cash from operating activities
638,625

-
638,625

Sigma Interalbanian Vienna Insurance Group sh.a. Dega në Kosovë
Notes to the financial statements – 31 December 2019
(amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

20

6. Insurance risk management

The Branch accepts insurance risk through its insurance contracts where it assumes the risk of loss from persons
or organizations that are directly subject to the underlying loss. The Branch is exposed to the uncertainty
surrounding the timing, frequency and severity of claims under these contracts.

The Branch manages its risk via its underwriting and reinsurance strategy within an overall risk management

[…]

(amounts in EUR, unless otherwise stated)

24

6. Insurance risk management (continued)

Assumptions and sensitivities

The risks associated with the non-life insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Branch uses statistical and actuarial techniques including
indicators such as the expected loss ratio.

The Branch considers that the liability for non-life insurance claims recognized in the separate statement of financial
position is adequate. However actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

An overview of claim loss and combined ratio for the year 2019 and 2018 is as below:

 2019 2018

Claim ratio (Net insurance claims/net insurance premium) 66% 64%

Expense ratio (Net expenses/net insurance premium) 41% 36%

Combined ratio (Claim ratio + Expense Ratio) 107% 100%

The results of the sensitivity analysis showing the impact on (loss)/profit before tax, distributions to head office and
remeasurement of net residual balance with the head office are set out below. For such sensitivity, the impact of a
change in a single factor is shown, with other assumptions unchanged.

  Impact 2019 2018

Claim ratio

5% increase in claim ratio loss (193,140) (179,793)

5% decrease in claim ratio gain 193,140 179,793

Expense ratio

5% increase in expense ratio loss (119,692) (99,547)

5% decrease in expense ratio gain 119,692 99,547

Combined ratio

5% increase in combined ratio loss (312,832) (279,339)

5% decrease in combined ratio gain 312,832 279,339

7. Financial Risk Management

Financial instruments transactions may result in the fact that the Branch bears additional financial risks. They
include market risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and reinsurance risk. Each of these financial risks is described below.

Market risk

Market risk includes three types of risk:

 currency risk – the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates.

 fair value interest rate risk – the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Branch is not exposed to this risk given that it does not hold any bonds at FV.